

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 28

AIM ROYAL INSULATION, INC.
and JACOBSON STAFFING, L.C.,
Joint Employers

and

Cases 28-CA-22605
28-CA-22714

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HEAT & FROST INSULATORS & ALLIED
WORKERS, AFL-CIO, LOCAL NO. 73

**RESPONDENT AIM ROYAL'S REPLY BRIEF TO ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO AIM ROYAL'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

Thomas M. Rogers
LASOTA & PETERS PLC
State Bar No. 003285
722 E. Osborn Rd., Suite 100
Phoenix, AZ 85014
Phone: 602-248-2900
Fax: 602-248-2999
Email: trogers@lasotapeters.com
Attorneys for AIM Royal Insulation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The ALJ Erred In Concluding That Antiunion Animus Contributed To The Failure To Hire Or Consider For Hire Shawn McMillan When The ALJ Failed To Consider Undisputed Evidence And Find That Aim Royal’s Hiring Practices Often Resulted In The Hiring Of Union Supporters And That During The Relevant Period, Over Half Of Those Hired Or Rehired Were Union Supporters, Former Or Current Union Members, Or Had Worked For Union-Signatory Companies.....1

II. The ALJ Erred In Finding That “Aim Specifically Relies On Its Practice Of [Hiring Former Employees] As A Means Of Supplying Its Hiring Needs So As To Avoid Hiring Unknown Applicants, Including Those Who Might Be Supporting A Union.” The ALJ’s Finding Is Misleading And The Suggestion That Aim Royal Sought To Determine Whether Those It Hired Might Be Supporting A Union Or Would Decline To Hire An Employee Who Might Be Supporting A Union Is Unsupported By The Evidence.5

III. The ALJ Erred In Finding That “AIM was hostile to the Union” In Connection With The Reemployment Of McMillan. While Aim Royal Did Not Consider McMillan For Rehire, The Reason For Not Doing So Was Based On His Conduct While Working At And Immediately After His Termination From Aim Royal, Not A Hostility To The Union Itself.....5

IV. The ALJ Erred In Concluding That Aim Royal Violated The Act By Not Hiring Or Considering For Hire Shawn McMillan Because McMillan Engaged In Union Activity When The ALJ Disregarded The Legitimate And Non-Discriminatory Right Of Aim Royal To Refuse To Rehire Or To Consider Employees For Hire Who Engage In Objectionable Conduct. Related To This Cross-Exception Is The Finding Of The ALJ That Aim Royal’s Reason For Not Rehiring McMillan Is False.6

 A. Aim Royal Exercised Its Discretion Not To Rehire McMillan Because Of His Conduct That Gibbs And Campos Found Offensive.7

 B. Though Not As Significant A Reason For Its Decision Not To Rehire McMillan, Observations Of McMillan’s Inability Or Unwillingness To Learn And Do His Job Properly Was Also Considered And Was Not Pretext.....9

V. Conclusion10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

E & I Specialists, Inc., 349 NLRB 446 (2007) 2

Fresh Organics, Inc., 350 NLRB 309 (2007)..... 8

KRI Constructors, Inc., 290 NLRB 802 (1988)..... 2

Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) 2

United States Postal Service, 345 NLRB 409 (2005)..... 2, 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ULP Casehandling Manual § 10438.3 2, 5, 6
